[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	8
	Name:
	Amy Tsai

	Proposed No.:
	2015-0194
	Date:
	June 24, 2015




SUBJECT

Authorizing a six-year lease renewal for the King County Sheriff’s Office (KCSO) in Renton, District 9, near Fairwood for a storefront.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2015-0194 would authorize a lease renewal for 17620 140th Avenue Southeast, C-10, Renton, Washington for three years with an automatic yearly extension for an additional three years. No new funding is required to support this request in 2015-2016.

BACKGROUND 

The property at issue is a 1,000 square foot space located in Fairwood Square shopping center in Renton. 

The Fairwood Storefront serves a medium density suburban community in KCSO’s Southeast Precinct about halfway between the contract cities of Newcastle and Maple Valley.  It is located in a small commercial district with easy public access from a main arterial.  The Sheriff’s Office has stated a need for this space. Officers use the storefront to make reports and do other business such as briefings to plan search warrant attempts. Maintaining a storefront facility allows the Sheriff’s Office to enhance its community policing activities.  Because there is no nearby KCSO precinct, this allows officers to stay in the service area longer. Residents will also stop by and ask questions when officers are present. It has a reinforced interview room and could be used as a command post in the event of an emergency. KCSO staff state that it greatly contributes to their effectiveness in serving Fairwood and surrounding communities and in their collaboration with the City of Renton.

The lease for this property was last acted on by the Council in 2008, when the Council approved a three-year renewal (7/31/08 to 7/31/11) for the Fairwood storefront as part of a package of lease renewals (Ordinance 16170). The lease then lapsed and was in hold over status for three years. When a new landlord took over the property, the new landlord extended the lease through the end of 2014. Since then, it has been in hold over status again. Proposed Ordinance 2015-0194 to extend the lease was transmitted to the Council on May 12, 2015.

ANALYSIS

Council Approval

Under K.C.C. 4A.100.070, Council approval is required for lease extensions of greater than five years.[footnoteRef:1] The proposed lease amendment would be for a total of six years, including a three-year extension plus three additional one-year extensions. Therefore the lease amendment requires Council approval pursuant to K.C.C. 4A.100.070(4)(b). [1:  K.C.C. 4A.100.070(4)(b) states, “Any decision to extend a lease or license for the possession or use of real property by the county beyond a cumulative total of five years, whether memorialized through an option, extension, amendment, or new lease or license, must be approved by the council before execution by the executive.”] 


Lease Amendment Terms

The lease amendment would do the following:
· Retroactively extend the lease for three years from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2017
· Automatically renew the lease annually for three more years unless notice is given
· Add the county’s standard anti-discrimination language
· Delete outdated and errant terms
· Makes it clear that the lease has been in effect the entire time and all past rent has been paid in full.
 
Acknowledging that all rent has been paid is important because as described below there were periods of time when the lease lapsed and amounts owed could have been doubled.

The rent amounts and automatic renewal terms are discussed further below. 

Fiscal

The original three-year lease was entered into on May 1, 2005 (see Attachment 4). At that time, market rent for the premises was set at $22 per square foot ($22,000 per year or $1,833 per month). However, $833 per month was credited in exchange for the additional security provided to the Shopping Center by the presence of a law enforcement agency. This resulted in an actual rental rate of $1,000 per month. Common area maintenance costs of $5,920 per year were also waived as an incentive.

The original lease was subsequently renewed for an additional three years, from August 1, 2008 to July 31, 2011, with a rental rate that again reflected a $833 per month security credit and waiver of common area maintenance costs (see first lease amendment at Attachment 5). 

When the lease term ended in 2011, the county went into a hold over period for three years in which it did not have the landlord’s explicit consent to continue occupancy following the lease expiration. Under the lease terms, hold over rent is to be twice the existing rent. However, the landlord did not require the rent to be doubled, and the county paid undoubled rent during the hold over period. 

In June 2014, the new landlord agreed to extend the lease from August to December 31, 2014 (see letter at Attachment 6). Monthly rent at that time was $2,164 minus the security credit, for a total of $1,331 per month.

The proposed lease amendment continues to issue a per month security credit and continues to waive common area maintenance costs. Rent is presented in the table below.

Table 1. Rent amounts
	
	Year
	Base rent
	Security credit
	Charged rent/mo
	Charged rent/yr

	3-year extension
	2015
	$2,164
	-$833
	$1,331
	$15,972

	
	2016
	$2,229
	-$833
	$1,396
	$16,752

	
	2017
	$2,296
	-$833
	$1,463
	$17,556

	Annual automatic renewals
	2018
	$2,365
	-$833
	$1,532
	$18,384

	
	2019
	$2,436
	-$833
	$1,603
	$19,236

	
	2020
	$2,509
	-$833
	$1,676
	$20,112



The proposed base rent increases by three percent per year, which is not uncommon in county leases. The actual rent paid increases by a slightly greater percentage from year to year because the security credit that is awarded each year does not have an inflationary increase.

Automatic Renewal

The lease amendment is for three years, with an additional automatic annual renewal for three years unless the county opts out in writing by September 1 of the preceding year. 

The lease is also subject to Council appropriation. If appropriation does not occur, the original lease provides that notice to terminate must be given 60 days before the end of the year, which is the end of October. 

Automatic renewal has been used in previous county leases. Some examples identified by Real Estate Services include the Bellevue District Court and the Data Center Lease with Sabey.  

With the Fairwood storefront lease, the county has had extended periods where the lease lapsed and no actions were taken. Thus in the past the lease has been poorly monitored. However, real estate services staff state that they will annually review the lease with the Sheriff’s office before each automatic renewal.

It is likely that KCSO will continue to have a need for this lease space over the next six years. The location is in the Fairwood area; Executive staff report that annexation is unlikely in the next few years given the history of previous failed votes. Therefore the KCSO unincorporated service area should remain largely unchanged.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Legal Review

The lease amendment received legal review by Council’s counsel. The review ensured that the parties are in agreement that all previous rent that might be owing has been paid.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2015-0194 and attachments
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
4. Original lease
5. First lease amendment
6. Letter extending lease in 2014

INVITED

1. Stephanie Goffin, Real Property Agent, Real Estate Services, Facilities Management Division (FMD)
2. Bryan Hague, Leasing Supervisor, Real Estate Services, FMD
3. Jason King-KCSO, Business and Finance Officer, King County Sheriff’s Office
4. Chris Barringer, Chief of Staff, King County Sheriff’s Office




image1.png
kil

King County




